
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

at 9.00 am 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Wednesday, 24 September 2025, at 9.00 am 

 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio) 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Janet Giles 

 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave:  

 The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio)  

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 15 August 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 15 August 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Presiding Member Reports    
 
6.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Audit and Risk Committee will consider whether to discuss in confidence the 
reports contained within section 7 of this Agenda. 

4 - 5 

 
7.   Confidential Item    
 
 7.1 Confidential Meeting with External Auditors [S90(3) (b)] 6 - 8 
 
8.   Reports    
 
 8.1   Matters arising from External Audit 9 - 36 
 
 8.2   Audited Financial Statements & Report on Financial Results 37 - 223 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1178&Ver=4


9.   Emerging Key Risks    
 
10.   Independent Member Discussion    
 
11.   Other Business    
 
12.   Closure    

 

 



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 15 August 2025 

Wednesday, 24 September 
2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to 
act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in 
section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

7.1 Confidential Meeting with External Auditors [section 90(3) (b) of the Act] 
The Order to Exclude for Item 7.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 24 September 2025 resolves that it is 
necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 
[Confidential Meeting with External Auditors] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

Under Section 11.5.1 of the Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference, the Audit and Risk Committee is 
required to meet with Council’s external auditors, at least annually, without management being present to 
discuss issues arising from the External Audit. The disclosure of information in this report may result in the 
release of information that would breach the Audit and Risk Committee’s Terms of Reference and may 
adversely impact the commercial position of the Council. 

Public Interest  

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to 
the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in 
the release of information of a commercial advantage that may adversely impact the Council and would 
breach the Terms of Reference of the Audit and Risk Committee. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 24 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Confidential Meeting with External Auditors] listed in 
the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred 
to in section 90(3) (b) of the Act.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6

https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19011&PlanId=737&RPID=101483299
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19011&PlanId=737&RPID=101483299
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19011&PlanId=737&RPID=101483299


Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 15 August 2025 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of a Council 

Committee must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from 
attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in 
section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following reports are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 7.1 - Confidential Meeting with External Auditors. 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order dated. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which—  
(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to prejudice the commercial position of 
the council; and  
(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest; 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 5

https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19011&PlanId=737&RPID=101483299


Document is Restricted

Page 6

Agenda Item 7.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b)



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

 

Wednesday, 24 September 
2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Matters arising from External Audit 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Natalie Johnston, Associate 
Director Finance & Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report presents the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee with the ‘Annual Completion Report for 
the year ended 30 June 2025’ (Council’s appointed auditor BDO’s end of year audit) for the City of Adelaide and 
subsidiaries (Attachment A).  
Under Section 129 (4) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) the external auditor appointed by Council 
must provide to the Council a report on particular matters arising from the audit of its financial statements and the 
controls exercised by Council. The report must specifically identify any irregularity in Council’s accounting practices 
or in the management of the Council’s financial affairs identified by the auditor during the course of the audit.  
Under Section 129 (3) of the Act, the auditor must provide to Council an audit opinion with respect to the financial 
statements and the controls associated with financial transactions.  
BDO’s report notes they have identified no material deficiencies in internal controls which would impact audit 
testing or expose the Council to risk of material misstatement of results for the year ended 30 June 2025. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes  the ‘City of Adelaide Annual Completion Report for the year ended 30 June 2025’ from Council’s 
external auditors, BDO, as contained in Attachment A to Item 8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held 24 September 2025.  

 

 

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
External audit is a fundamental part of responsible management and reporting of City 
finances. It underpins the City’s financial sustainability. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Section 129 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 24 S
[...]
 Financial Statements present an overall surplus result of $9.475 million, an improvement of 
$0.108 million compared to the budget of $9.367 million approved at Q3.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025, as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 24 September 2025, subject to minor administrative changes and subsequent balance date event 
adjustments, to be certified by the Chief Executive Officer and the Lord Mayor.  

2. Considers that the Consolidated Financial Statements present fairly the financial position of the City of 
Adelaide, having reviewed the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025, as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 24 September 2025.  

3. Considers it is appropriate that the representation letter requested by the external auditor, as contained in 
Attachment B to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 
September 2025, is signed by management.  

4. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence as contained in Attachment C to Item 8.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025 is considered by the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and the Lord Mayor to certify the Annual Financial Statements in 
their final form.  

6. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025, as 
contained in Attachment D to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 24 September 2025, have been reviewed by the Adelaide Central Market Authority Board at its 
meeting on 11 September 2025. These financial results are included in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements of the City of Adelaide, and  

6.1. Considers the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 fairly present the financial 
position of the Adelaide Central Market Authority.  

6.2. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence in relation to the Adelaide Central Market Authority, 
as contained in Attachment E to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.2



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

Committee held on 24 September 2025 is to be signed by the Chief Executive Officer and the 
Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee.  

6.3. Notes the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the Adelaide Central Market 
Authority, as contained in Attachment F to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025, is signed by management.  

7. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 
2025, as contained in Attachment G to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 24 September 2025, have been reviewed by the Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency Board at its meeting on 17 September 2025. These financial results are included in the 
Consolidated Financial Statements of the City of Adelaide, and 

7.1. Considers the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 fairly present the financial 
position of the Adelaide Economic Development Agency.  

7.2. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence in relation to the Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency, as contained in Attachment H to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025 is to be signed by the Chief Executive Officer and the 
Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee.  

7.3. Notes the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the Adelaide Economic 
Development Agency, as contained in Attachment I to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025, is signed by management.  

8. Notes the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 
2025, as contained in Attachment J to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 24 September 2025, are included in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the City 
of Adelaide, and  

8.1. Considers the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 present fairly the financial 
position of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority and can be certified by the Lord Mayor as 
Chair of Adelaide Park Lands Authority.  

8.2. Considers it is appropriate that the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority, as contained in Attachment K to Item 8.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025, to be signed by 
management.  

8.3. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence in relation to the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority, as contained in Attachment L to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025, and considers it is appropriate to be signed by the 
Chief Executive Officer and the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee. 

9. Notes the audited Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Storm Water Board’s Financial Statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2025 as contained in Attachment M to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025. Council’s equity interest of 8% is included in the 
Consolidated Financial Statements of the City of Adelaide.  

10. Recommends the 2024/25 Consolidated Financial Statements of the City of Adelaide, and the Financial 
Statements of the Adelaide Economic Development Agency, Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority, 
Adelaide Central Market Authority and Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Stormwater Board be presented to 
Council for noting on 14 October 2025 and included in the adopted Annual Report.  

11. Notes the 2024/25 Report on the financial results for the City of Adelaide and its subsidiaries, as 
contained in Attachments N, O, P and Q to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 24 September 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 38



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
External audit is a fundamental part of responsible management and reporting of City 
finances. It underpins the City’s financial sustainability. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 2011 (SA) 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 
 

 

Page 39



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

DISCUSSION 
1. The Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 have been prepared in accordance 

with the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) and the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 2011 (SA) (the Regulations) and all applicable Australian Accounting Standards. The format 
used 
[...]
  

-              -              Total Comprehensive Income -              -                   -                   

1

P
age 222

A
ttachm

ent Q



Attachment - Q

Report on Financial Results for Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Statement of Financial Position
 as at 30 June 2025

2022-23 2023-24

Actual Actual $ '000 Actual Budget

ASSETS

-                 -                 Total Assets -                 -                       

LIABILITIES

-                 -                 Total Liabilities -                 -                       

-              -              Net Assets -              -                   

EQUITY

-              -              Total Equity -              -                   

2

P
age 223


	Agenda
	6 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.1 Confidential Meeting with External Auditors
	8.1 Matters arising from External Audit
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Matters arising from External Audit

	8.2 Audited Financial Statements & Report on Financial Results
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Audited Financial Statements CoA 2024/25
	Attachment B - Audit Representation Letter CoA 2024/25
	Attachment C - Certification of Auditor Independence CoA 2024/25
	Attachment D - Audited Financial Statements ACMA 2024/25
	ACMA 2025 Financial Statements.pdf
	Note 4.pdf
	ACMA 2025 Financial Statements
	Note 7.pdf
	ACMA 2025 Financial Statements

	Attachment E - Certification of Auditor Independence ACMA 2024/25
	Attachment F - Audit Representation Letter ACMA 2024/25
	Attachment G - Audited Financial Statements AEDA 2024/25
	GPFS_AEDA_2025 5.9.pdf
	24-25 Note 1_AEDA.pdf
	GPFS_AEDA_2025 5.9

	Attachment H - Certification of Auditor Independence AEDA 2024/25
	Attachment I - Audit Representation Letter AEDA 2024/25
	Attachment J - Audited Financial Statements APLA 2024/25
	GPFS_APLA_

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 24 September 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

 
 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
 
Committee Members Acting Lord Mayor, Keiran Snape (ex officio) 

Mark Davies 
Simon Rodger 
Councillor Janet Giles 
 

 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgement of Country in Kaurna language. 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of absence: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio)  
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 15 August 2025, be taken as read 
and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.  

View public 15 August 2025 Minutes here.  
Carried  

4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
Nil 

 
5 Presiding Member Reports 

Presiding Member, Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds provided a verbal report:  
 

• Noting today is the final Meeting of the City of Adelaide Audit and Risk Committee for Committee 
Member Simon Rodger, the Presiding Member thanked him for his time and contribution to the 
Committee. 

• The Presiding Member congratulated Councillor Keiran Snape on his appointment as Deputy Lord 
Mayor and acknowledged his presence as Acting Lord Mayor in the absence of The Right 
Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio). 

 
6 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Janet Giles, 
Seconded by Mark Davies – 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 24 September 2025 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 7.1 [Confidential Meeting with External Auditors] listed on the Agenda.  

Grounds and Basis  

Under Section 11.5.1 of the Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference, the Audit and Risk 
Committee is required to meet with Council’s external auditors, at least annually, without management 
being present to discuss issues arising from the External Audit. The disclosure of information in this 
report may result in the release of information that would breach the Audit and Risk Committee’s 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1178&Ver=4


Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 24 September 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

Terms of Reference and may adversely impact the commercial position of the Council.  

Public Interest  

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place 
open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information may result in the release of information of a commercial advantage that may adversely 
impact the Council and would breach the Terms of Reference of the Audit and Risk Committee.  

2.  Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 24 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members 
of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Confidential Meeting with External 
Auditors] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and all Corporation staff present left the Colonel Light Room at 9.03 am. 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 24 September 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

 
7 Confidential Item 
 
7.1 Item 7.1 - Confidential Meeting with External Auditors [S90(3) (b)] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 24 September 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

The meeting re-opened to the Public at 9.18am. 

8 Reports 
 
8.1 Matters arising from External Audit 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger – 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the ‘City of Adelaide Annual Completion Report for the year ended 30 June 2025’ from Council’s 
external auditors, BDO, as contained in Attachment A to Item 8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held 24 September 2025.  

Carried  
8.2 Audited Financial Statements & Report on Financial Results 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies – 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Receives the City of Adelaide’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025, 
as contained in Attachment A to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 24 September 2025, subject to minor administrative changes and subsequent 
balance date event adjustments, to be certified by the Chief Executive Officer and the Lord Mayor.  

2. Considers that the Consolidated Financial Statements present fairly the financial position of the City of 
Adelaide, having reviewed the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025, as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 24 September 2025.  

3. Considers it is appropriate that the representation letter requested by the external auditor, as 
contained in Attachment B to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 24 September 2025, is signed by management.  

4. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence as contained in Attachment C to Item 8.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025 is considered by 
the Chief Executive Officer and the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee.  

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and the Acting Lord Mayor to certify the Annual Financial 
Statements in their final form.  

6. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025, as 
contained in Attachment D to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 24 September 2025, have been reviewed by the Adelaide Central Market Authority Board at its 
meeting on 11 September 2025. These financial results are included in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements of the City of Adelaide, and  

6.1. Considers the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 fairly present the financial 
position of the Adelaide Central Market Authority.  

6.2. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence in relation to the Adelaide Central Market 
Authority, as contained in Attachment E to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025 is to be signed by the Chief Executive Officer 
and the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee.  

6.3. Notes the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the Adelaide Central Market 
Authority, as contained in Attachment F to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025, is signed by management. 

7. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 
2025, as contained in Attachment G to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 24 September 2025, have been reviewed by the Adelaide Economic Development 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 24 September 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

Agency Board at its meeting on 17 September 2025. These financial results are included in the 
Consolidated Financial Statements of the City of Adelaide, and  

7.1. Considers the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 fairly present the financial 
position of the Adelaide Economic Development Agency.  

7.2. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence in relation to the Adelaide Economic 
Development Agency, as contained in Attachment H to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025 is to be signed by the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee.  

7.3. Notes the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the Adelaide Economic 
Development Agency, as contained in Attachment I to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025, is signed by management.  

8. Notes the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 
2025, as contained in Attachment J to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 24 September 2025, are included in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the 
City of Adelaide, and  

8.1. Considers the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 present fairly the financial 
position of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority and can be certified by the Lord Mayor 
as Chair of Adelaide Park Lands Authority.  

8.2. Considers it is appropriate that the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority, as contained in Attachment K to Item 8.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025, to be 
signed by management.  

8.3. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence in relation to the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority, as contained in Attachment L to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025, and considers it is appropriate to be 
signed by the Chief Executive Officer and the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk 
Committee.  

9. Notes the audited Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Storm Water Board’s Financial Statements for the 
year ended 30 June 2025 as contained in Attachment M to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025. Council’s equity interest of 8% is included 
in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the City of Adelaide.  

10. Recommends the 2024/25 Consolidated Financial Statements of the City of Adelaide, and the 
Financial Statements of the Adelaide Economic Development Agency, Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority, Adelaide Central Market Authority and Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Stormwater Board be 
presented to Council for noting on 14 October 2025 and included in the adopted Annual Report.  

11. Notes the 2024/25 Report on the financial results for the City of Adelaide and its subsidiaries, as 
contained in Attachments N, O, P and Q to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025.  

Carried 
 
9 Emerging Key Risks 

Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer, addressed that the bid to host COP31 has yet to be granted, and 
that if successful it will have significant impact on the operations within the City of Adelaide. 

 
10 Independent Member Discussion 

Nil 
 
11 Other Business 

In response to questions from Committee Members Michael Sedgman, CEO, provided further information 
regarding COP31: 

• Discussions with State and Federal Government bodies as well as The City of Glasgow in relation to 
their time having hosted COP26 and the logistical impact this may have on the Council and City 
operations.  

• A confidential briefing from the Federal Government to Council Members has been secured for 14 
October 2025, to which further information will be provided. 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 24 September 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 24 September 2025 

 

Item 7.1 - Confidential Meeting with External Auditors [S90(3) (b)] 
Resolution and Confidentiality Order 

1. Receives a verbal report from Council's external auditors, BDO, at the Audit and Risk Committee Meeting on 
24 September 2025.  

2. In accordance with Section 91(7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) and because Item 
7.1 [Confidential Meeting with External Auditors] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 24 September 2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to 
Section 90(3)(b) of the Act, this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee do order that:  

2.1. The resolution and report become public information and included in the Minutes of the meeting.  

2.2. The discussion, and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the Minutes of this 
meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public inspection until 31 
December 2031.  

2.3. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026.  

2.4. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked.  

Closure 
The meeting closed at 9.53 am. 

 
 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


